

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1839.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1839.

SEC. 6 Be it further enacted, That if the said corporation shall neglect or refuse for the space of four years from the passage of this act, to build and complete said Bridge, then said act shall be void and of no effect.

Chapter 561.

AN ACT to change the name of Adam Julian Kurek.

Approved March 23, 1839.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Adam Julian Kurek, now of Bangor, in the County of Penobscot, shall be allowed to take the name of Francis Williamson. And said person shall in future be known and called by the name which he is allowed to take as aforesaid; and the same shall be considered his only proper name.

Chapter 562.

AN ACT to provide in part for the expenditures of Government.

Approved March 23, 1839.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That in order to provide for the operation of certain Acts and Resolves of the Legislature, requiring the payment of money from the Treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of the Government for the current year, the following sums be, and the same are hereby appropriated, to be paid out of any monies in the Treasury, the same to be in lieu of all other existing appropriations whatever, and the Governor with advice of the Council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the Treasury for the same.

James Small, twenty dollars,
Indices to Public Documents, one hundred and and and and and and and and and an
fifty dollars,
Town of Lexington, eighty four dollars,
Sabbattis Neptune, fifty dollars,
Town of Lyman, one hundred eight dollars and
sixty-three cents,
Roads, twelve thousand five hundred dollars, 12,500 00
John G. Dean and others, two thousand ninety
five dollars and eighty seven cents, 2,095 87
Apollos R. Gilmore, one hundred seven dollars
•
and thirty cents, 107 30 Rail Road Survey, four thousand dollars,
Penobscot Indians, three hundred thirty four
dollars and sixty nine cents,
Benjamin C. Atwood, seventy five dollars,
Passamaquoddy Indians, one hundred fifteen
dollars and fifty nine cents,115 59School at Forks of the River, sixty dollars,.60 00
Repairs of Public Buildings, one hundred and
one dollars and forty five cents, 101 45
Military purposes, three hundred forty four dol-
lars and fifty eight cents, being balance due
late Acting Quartermaster General, 344 58
Indices to Journals of Council, one hundred
dollars, 100 00
Standard Balances, six hundred fifty dollars, . 650 00
Stationery, one thousand dollars, 1,000 00
Salaries of Public officers, three thousand
dollars, 3,000 00
Public Debt, fifty five hundred six dollars and
eighty three cents, 5,506 83
Bounty on Wheat and Corn, one hundred fifty
five thousand dollars, 155,000 00
Roll of Accounts No. 20, thirty two thousand
dollars,
Military Purposes, viz. Gun house in Turner,
two hundred dollars,
9

EXPENDITURES.

Gun house in Garland, two hundred fifty dollars,	250 00
Gun house in Lincoln, two hundred fifty dollars,	250 00
Gun house in Frankfort, three hundred dollars,	300 00
Gun house in Phillips, two hundred dollars, .	200 00
Gun house in Warren, two hundred fifty dollars,	250 00
Gun house in Boothbay, sixty dollars,	60 00
Finishing Gun house in Bowdoinham, eighty	
seven dollars and ninety two cents,	87 92
Finishing Arsenal at Bangor, five hundred dol-	
lars,	500-00
Repair of Arsenal at Portland, six hundred	
dollars,	600 00
Alteration and repairs of Artillery, nine hundred	
dollars,	900 00
Transportations and laboratory stores, three	
hundred dollars,	300 00
Musical instruments and colors, six hundred	
dollars,	600 00
Musical instruments and colors, for two new Reg-	
iments of Infantry, one hundred dollars,	100 00
Labor and other expenses in taking care of the	
military property in the Arsenals at Portland	900.00
and Bangor, three hundred dollars, Removal of arms and ammunition from Portland	300 00
	000 00
to Bangor, two hundred dollars, Harnesses and other articles, for new Companies	200 00
of Artillery in the towns of Bowdoinham,	
Frankfort, Garland and Phillips, one thousand	
dollars,	1,000 00
Geological Survey, ten hundred dollars,	1,000 00
Asylum for deaf and dumb, five hundred dollars,	500 00
Institution for the blind, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500 00
	10,000 00
-	15,000 00
Road from Houlton to the Aroostook river,	20,000 00,
•	10,000 00
James B. Cahoon, one hundred twenty five	,
dollars,	125 00
•.	_

For purchase of books and maps for newly in-	
corporated towns and plantations, five hun-	
dred dollars,	500 00
Gun house in Farmington, one hundred dollars,	100 00

Chapter 563.

AN ACT to incorporate the South Paris Aqueduct Company.

Approved March 23, 1839.

SEC. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Eleazer Corporators. Dunham, Anthony Bennett, David Jordan, Cornelius B. Knight, Benjamin Dale, Charles Dale, James Dearing, Jairus S. Cummings, Benjamin B. Sturtevant, William Gallison, Joseph Cummings Jr., and Elias Stowell, their associates, successors and assigns be and hereby are created a corporation by the name of the South Paris Corporate name. Aqueduct Company, with power to hold real and personal estate not exceeding ten thousand dollars, for the purpose of bringing water into South Paris village, and for this purpose shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements incident by law to similar corporations.

SEC. 2. Be it further enacted, That the private prop-Private property erty of each individual stockholder shall be liable and holden for all the debts of said corporation.

Chapter 564.

AN ACT to incorporate the Georges Canal Company.

Approved March 23, 1839.

SEC. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John S. Corporators. Abbot, William R. Keith, William Singer, Joseph Gill-